

May 19, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, RI 02888

RE: Docket 4685 - Tariff Advice Filing to Amend Tariff RIPUC No. 2142 Street and Area Lighting – Customer Owned Equipment S-05 Responses to PUC Data Requests - Set 2

Dear Ms. Massaro:

Enclosed please find 10 copies of National Grid's responses to the second set of data requests issued by the Public Utilities Commission in the above-referenced docket.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at 401-784-7415.

Very truly yours,

Robert J. Humm

Enclosure

Docket 4685 Service List cc:

> Leo Wold, Esq. Steve Scialabba

¹ The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid.

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

Just San	
	<u>A Um% ž&\$%+</u>
Joanne M. Scanlon	Date

Docket No. 4685 - National Grid's Tariff Advice to Amend Street and Area Lighting Customer Owned Equipment, RIPUC 2142 (S-05)

Service List updated 12/29/16

Name/Address	E-mail Distribution	Phone
Robert Humm, Esq.	Robert.humm@nationalgrid.com;	401-784-7288
National Grid	Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;	
280 Melrose St.	Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com;	
Providence, RI 02907		
Jon Hagopian, Esq.	Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;	401-784-4775
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers		
	Steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Al.contente@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	jmunoz@riag.ri.gov;	
E:1 10 0 /	dmacrae@riag.ri.gov;	401 700 2017
File an original & 9 copies w/:	Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2017
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission	Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;	
	Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;	
89 Jefferson Blvd.	Linda.george@puc.ri.gov;	
Warwick, RI 02888	Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;	
Chris Kearns, Chief Program Development	Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;	401-574-9113
RI Office of Energy Resources (OER)	Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov;	
Jeff Broadhead, Executive Director	jb@wcrpc.org;	
Washington County Regional Planning	dan@rileague.org;	
Council & PRISM		
Seth Handy, Esq.	seth@handylawllc.com;	

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
RIPUC Docket No. 4685
In Re: Tariff Advice Filing to Amend RIPUC No. 2142

Street and Area Lighting – Customer Owned Equipment S-05 Responses to the Commission's Second Set of Data Requests Issued on April 28, 2017

PUC 2-1

Request:

Please identify the number and names of regional school districts in Rhode Island with lighting accounts (separate from the municipality).

Response:

The Company's billing inventory records currently list unmetered street and area lighting accounts for the following four regional school districts in Rhode Island:

Bristol Warren Regional School District – 2 accounts

Chariho Regional School District – 5 accounts

Exeter-West Greenwich Regional School District – 2 accounts

Foster-Glocester School District – 1 account

PUC 2-2

Request:

For each of the regional school districts listed in the response to PUC-2-1, please indicate the number of streetlights for each account.

Response:

Based on the Company's billing system as of April 28, 2017, the quantities of street and area lights for each regional school district are listed below by town and bill account. The total number of unmetered street and area lights for all regional school districts is currently 29.

Bristol Warren Schoo	ols	Total = 10 lights
<u>Town</u>	Account	Quantity
Bristol	1	9
Warren	2	1
Chariba Dagional Sa	hoole	Total - 9 lights
Chariho Regional Sci		Total = 8 lights
<u>Town</u>	Account	<u>Quantity</u>
Charlestown	1	1
Richmond	2	1
	3	4
Hopkinton	4	1
	5	1
Eveter West Coses	: als	Total 7 lights
Exeter-West Greenw		Total = 7 lights
<u>Town</u>	<u>Account</u>	<u>Quantity</u>
Exeter	1	1
W Greenwich	1 2	6
Foster-Glocester		Total = 4 lights
		J
<u>Town</u>	Account	<u>Quantity</u>
Foster	1	0
Glocester	2	4

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Paula A. Roseen

PUC 2-3

Request:

Can a municipality exclude the regional school district lighting accounts from its inventory when purchasing its streetlights?

Response:

Yes. When purchasing its street and area lighting equipment, a municipality could request to exclude the regional school district's lighting equipment from its inventory. Otherwise, the regional school district's lighting assets have been considered municipal and have been included in the sale to the city or town where the lighting assets are physically located. To date, no municipality that has completed the purchase of, or is in the process of purchasing, its street and area lighting assets has requested to exclude a regional school district's lighting equipment.

PUC 2-4

Request:

If the response to PUC-2-3 is in the affirmative and there are also streetlights that are charged to regional school districts (ex: Chariho, Exeter-West Greenwich, Bristol-Warren, Foster-Glocester), please explain why the regional school districts should be excluded from the list of eligible customers in the S-05 Tariff.

Response:

To date, no municipality that has completed the purchase of, or is in the process of purchasing, its street and area lighting assets has requested to exclude a regional school district's lighting equipment. Also, no regional school district has inquired about or requested to purchase the lighting equipment it leases from the Company.

PUC 2-5

Request:

For each municipality with a regional school district located within its boundaries, please indicate which ones have purchased its respective regional school district streetlights?

Response:

To date, the street and area lights serving the regional school districts in the towns of Bristol, Charlestown, Richmond and Warren have been purchased by the municipality in which the assets are physically located.